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Cost of Production of Khandsari Sugar

*87. DR. VASANT KUMAR PAN-
DIT: Will the Minister of AGRICUL-
‘TURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) what figure as cost of production of khandsari sugar is accepted by Government;

(b) item-wise split up of this figure in the case of khandsari sugar prepared through sulphur process and for the other type of khandsari sugar;
(c) whether during the last 5 years local taxes and excise duty on khandsari sugar was raised 600 per cent from the prevailing rate as in 1973; and

(d) whether Government are aware that the khandsari manufacturing industry is going through heavy financial losses in spite of its being rural based, labour intensive and agricultural industry?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI BHANU PRA-
TAP SINGH): (a) and (b). As the Khandsari Industry is licensed, regulated and controlled by the State Governments the information has been called for from the State Governments and will pe laid on *he Table of the House on receipt, Khandsaris vary widely in size, technology, age of plant, recovery etc. and, therefore, in costs.
Their cost-prices structure has not been investigated by any expert agency of the Government of India.
From information available so far, the cost of production of sulphur khandsari is indicated around Rs. 265 inclusive of excise duty. But claims from the industry pitch it upto a figure of even Rs. 320 per quintal,

(c) No, Sir.

(d) Representations have been received by Govt. from kbandsari industry alleging that they are suffering financial losses.

DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT: 1
must first vaoice my and my collegue’s dissatisfaction with the reply given to my question. It is something like playing about the bush, The question of khandsari sugar has been -aging for the last six months. Many of us have had the occasion to meet the hon.
Minister and placing before him the cost structure of the entire khandsari industry, i.e. of the different types of khandsarl productions,

MR. SPEAKER: Shall we confine ourselves to the supplementary?
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DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT:
And I fail to understand how it is being said here now, that information is being sought from the State Governments. I fail to understand why the Central Government has not yet appointed any investigating or expert committee to go into the cost siructure of different methods of khandsari sugar and if they have not appointed, it will Government appoint, or think of appointing a Comprehensive expert committee to go into the complete question of khandsari production?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH: As
I have stated earlier, there are difterent kinds of khandsari units, ranging from the very small one, upto almost a mini-factory. Their technologies are different. Their scales of operation are different. Their recoveries are different, So, there can be no one cost of production in the case nf units of different sizes. (Interruptions). The excise duty is also different, for your information. But nevertheless, 1 have already decided to appoint a group of officers to carry out trials this year, and see what the cost will be;
and it may be that after a few months, we may be in a position.. .but again, as I said, there are defferent kinds of khandsari; and it is not just easy to say, or give one reply. It will vary from the small unit to the large unit.

DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT:
In reply to part (c) of the question the Minister stated “No, Sir.”
Leaving aside the State taxes, cess, local taxes and sales tax, will the hon.
Minister explain by how much percentage the excise quty has been increased during the last ive years?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
The question was whether it has been raised by 600 per cent and I said “No, Sir.” The fact is that it was increased by 400 per cent.

DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT: On what basis was this increased by 400

per cent?


17 Oral Answers

MR. SPEAKER: The Minister should not have simply stated ‘“No”; he should have given the correct mformatlon_

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH: As is well known, the international price ot sugar went up very high. The Government of India wanted to take advantage of that. So, they imposed a heavy excise duty on mill sugar so that the consumpfion may be reduced.
As a consequence of that, the price of sugar in the Indian market rose very high. So, a big margin of profit was left for khandsari. That is why a very stiff excise duty was imposed so that part of the profit could be siphoned away from them,

SHRI K LAKKAPPA: My hon. friend, Dr. Vasant Kumar Pandit, is pleading for the khandsari units. I am sorry for that, because an organised effort has been made by the khandsari units to fight against the sugarcane growers throughout the country. They are not giving a remunerative price to the farmers. They =zre holding the farmers to ransom, As a result of that, the farmers are suffering not orly in UP but also in Karnataka.

MR. SPEAKER: Please come to the question,

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Sir, the Minister must know the background so that he can answer the question. He has gtated that the Government of India do not feel it necessary to appoint an expert committee to go into these malpractices,

MR. SPEAKER: The Minister only referred to the cost of production.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: We should Bo into not only the cost of production but also recovery, because it is a national waste. The khandsari units are working against the interests of cane growers. Therefore, I want to know how soon the Government would appoint an expert committee to go into these malpracticeg of these people who are cheating the farmers and not giving them a remunerative price. How are they going to control the khandsari units run by the private people?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH: 1
do agree with the observation of the hon. Member that the khandsari units are not treating the farmers fairly. I have drawn the attention of the State Governments to this and in a number of cases they have launched prosecution.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: My question is how soon they are Joing to appoint an expert committee.

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
Khandsari units are taken care of by the State Governments. If there are any malpractices, they should look into thent an take remedial measures.
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MR. SPEAKER: The Minister is going to make a statement today. 1 have permitted him. He will cover most of these questions.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:
When the prices of khandsari were high, the tax was raised by 400 per cent. Now the prices have ccme down very steeply. So, may I know whether the Minister is going to consider abolition of the excise duty and also advise State Governments to waive the sugarcane cess and other things so that the khandsari units may pay a good price to the cane growers and the kisan may not be destroyed? 1 want to categorical reply from the Minister.

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
Excise duty on khandsari units working with the aid of sulphitation plant has already been reduced by 50 per cent. Formerly it was Rs. 11,400, now it is only Rs. 5.,700. In the case of units working without the aid of sulphitation plant, the reduction is 75 per cent. It was Rs. 6080 and now it has been brought down to Rs. 1520.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:
What about the abolition of the entire tax?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH: The khandsari owners themselves do not want total abolition. If the excise is totally withdrawnn, khandsari will attract sales tax. They are more afraid of it thun excise duty.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:
What about advising State Governments?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
Advice has been given, and in U.P. they have already reduced the purchase tax by 50 per cent,
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MR. SPEAKER: He will not be able to say anything about the Budget.
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Cyclone in Andhra Pradesh due to-
allegzed experiment with Weather
Warfare

*89. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND:
IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it has been alleged by some responsible scientific workers. and other responsible persons that experiment with weather warfare by a foreign country was one of the factors responsible for the recent cyclone dewvastation in the coastal areas of Andhra Pradesh; and

(b) if.-so, what are the facts thereof?
THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE

AND IRRIGATION (SHRI SURJIT
SINGH BARNALA): (a) My Ministry

